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Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
Office of the Commissioner

January 30, 2004

The Honorable John Marty, Chair
Senate Environment and Natural Resources Committee
323 Capitol

The Honorable Dallas Sams, Chair
Senate Environment, Agriculture and Economic Development Budget Division
328 Capitol

The Honorable Tom Hackbarth, Chair
House Environment and Natural Resources Policy Committee
577 State Office Building

The Honorable Dennis Ozment, Chair
House Environment and Natural Resources Finance Committee
479 State Office Building

RE: Annual Tracking Report for New Wastewater Facilities as required by Minn. Stat. § 115.447

Dear Committee Chairs:

The enclosed report lists each new wastewater treatment system requiring a national pollutant
discharge elimination system (NPDES) permit or state disposal system (SDS) permit that has been
put into service in Minnesota. The report is listed by calendar year beginning with 2000 through
2003.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please contact me at (651) 296-7301 or James R.
Anderson ofmy staff at (651) 296-8140.

Sincerely,

SAC:cmbg: mjb

Enclosure

520 Lafayette Rd. N.; 81. Paul, MN 55155-4194; (651) 296-6300 (Voice); (651) 292-5332 (TTY)
81. Paul • Brainerd • Detroit Lakes • Duluth .. Mankato • Marshall • Rochester • Willmar; www.pca.state.mn.us

Equal Opportunity Employer • Printed on recycled paper containinQ at least 20% fibers from paper recvcled bv consumfHS.





2003 Annual Tracking Report for New Wastewater Facilities
Minn. Stat. § 115.447

2003 - The following (11) wastewater treatment facilities were put into service during calendar year
2003 in communities that previously had no central collection and treatment:

Benton Utilities Benton 150,000 2,000 NPDES

Country Meadows/Cmark Builders Sherburne 17,100 228 SDS

Delavan, City of Faribault 54,000 720 NPDES

Lansing Township Mower 26,000 347 NPDES

Lismore Hutterian Brethren Big Stone 13,000 173 SDS

Monterey Heights/Rolling Oaks Scott 23,400 312 SDS

Sergeant, City of Mower 10,600 141 NPDES

Town & Country Aspen Hills Development Sherburne 19,500 260 NPDES

Turtle Run South Anoka 85,000 1,133 SDS

Whistling Valley Washington 11,000 147 SDS

Windsor Park 3id Addition Sherburne 39,600 528 SDS

449,200 5,989

2002 - The following (7) wastewater treatment facilities were put into service during calendar year
2002 in communities that previously had no central collection and treatment:

Traverse 14,900 199 NPDES/SDS
Farwell-Kensington Douglas 76,300 1,017 NPDES/SDS
Greenfield
Lewisville
Lutsen (Su erior Nat. GolfProperties)
Tamarack
Woodstock

Hennepin
Watonwan

Cook
Aitkin

200,000
37,700
21,000

7,000
18,500

375,400

2,667 NPDES/SDS
503 NPDES/SDS
280 NPDES/SDS

93 NPDES/SDS
247 NPDES/SDS

5,006

2001 - The following (5) wastewater treatment facilities were put into service during calendar year
2001 in communities that previously had no central collection and treatment:

Mahnomen
Washin ton
Bi Stone

Anoka

15,000
17,700
44,000
10,400
86,300

173,400

*Pop. Equiv. - The population equivalent to the daily design flow of the treatment plant where average per
capita usage is estimated at 75 gallons perday. This number does not necessarily match the US census
population of the community.



2000 - The following (8) wastewater treatment facilities were put into service from May 1st to
December 31st of calendar year 2000 in communities that previouslyhad no central collection and
treatment (the May 1st start date for calendar year 2000 is as stipulated in Minn. Stat. § 115.447):

..

Birchwood Terrace (mobile home park)
Fields ofSt. Croix Phase 2 (Lake Elmo)
Hanover, City of
Hidden River (near South Haven)
Jackson Meadows (Marine on St. Croix)
Kilkenny, City of
Otsego, City of

of

Chisago
Washington

Henne in/Wright
Wright

Washington
Le Sueur
Wright
Aitkin

21,000
31,000

645,000
17,000
5,500

23,000
400,000

13,000
1,155,500

280 NPDES/SDS
413NPDES/SDS

8,600 NPDES/SDS
227 NPDES/SDS

73 NPDES
307 NPDES/SDS

5,333 NPDES/SDS

*Pop. Equiv. - The population equivalent to the daily design flow of the treatment plant where average per
capita usage is estimated at 75 gallons per day. This number does not necessarily match the US census
population of the community.
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