04 - 0058



Minnesota Pollution Control Agency

Office of the Commissioner

January 30, 2004

The Honorable John Marty, Chair Senate Environment and Natural Resources Committee 323 Capitol

The Honorable Dallas Sams, Chair Senate Environment, Agriculture and Economic Development Budget Division 328 Capitol

The Honorable Tom Hackbarth, Chair House Environment and Natural Resources Policy Committee 577 State Office Building

The Honorable Dennis Ozment, Chair House Environment and Natural Resources Finance Committee 479 State Office Building

RE: Annual Tracking Report for New Wastewater Facilities as required by Minn. Stat. § 115.447

Dear Committee Chairs:

The enclosed report lists each new wastewater treatment system requiring a national pollutant discharge elimination system (NPDES) permit or state disposal system (SDS) permit that has been put into service in Minnesota. The report is listed by calendar year beginning with 2000 through 2003.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please contact me at (651) 296-7301 or James R. Anderson of my staff at (651) 296-8140.

Sincerely,

Sheryl A. Corrigan

Commissioner

SAC:cmbg: mjb

Enclosure



2003 Annual Tracking Report for New Wastewater Facilities Minn. Stat. § 115.447

2003 – The following **(11)** wastewater treatment facilities were put into service during calendar year 2003 in communities that previously had no central collection and treatment:

Community	County	Capacity (gallons/day)	Pop Equiv.**	Permit Type
Benton Utilities	Benton	150,000	2,000	NPDES
Country Meadows/Cmark Builders	Sherburne	17,100	228	SDS
Delavan, City of	Faribault	54,000	720	NPDES
Lansing Township	Mower	26,000	347	NPDES
Lismore Hutterian Brethren	Big Stone	13,000	. 173	SDS
Monterey Heights/Rolling Oaks	Scott	23,400	312	SDS
Sergeant, City of	Mower	10,600	141	NPDES
Town & Country Aspen Hills Development	Sherburne	19,500	260	NPDES
Turtle Run South	Anoka	85,000	1,133	SDS
Whistling Valley	Washington	11,000	147	SDS
Windsor Park 3rd Addition	Sherburne	39,600	528	SDS
		449,200	5,989	Additional and a second se

2002 – The following (7) wastewater treatment facilities were put into service during calendar year 2002 in communities that previously had no central collection and treatment:

Community	County	Capacity (gallons/day)	Pop Equiv.*	Permit Type
Dumont	Traverse	14,900	199	NPDES/SDS
Farwell-Kensington	Douglas	76,300	1,017	NPDES/SDS
Greenfield	Hennepin	200,000	2,667	NPDES/SDS
Lewisville	Watonwan	37,700	503	NPDES/SDS
Lutsen (Superior Nat. Golf Properties)	Cook	21,000	280	NPDES/SDS
Tamarack	Aitkin	7,000	93	NPDES/SDS
Woodstock	Pipestone	18,500	247	NPDES/SDS
		375,400	5,006	

2001 – The following (5) wastewater treatment facilities were put into service during calendar year 2001 in communities that previously had no central collection and treatment:

Community	County	Capacity (gallons/day)	Pop Equiv.*	Permit Type
Andover Elementary School (ISD # 11)	Anoka	15,000	200	NPDES/SDS
Bejou, City of	Mahnomen	17,700	236	NPDES/SDS
Carriage Station (Lake Elmo)	Washington	44,000	587	NPDES/SDS
Hutterite Colony (near Graceville)	Big Stone	10,400	139	NPDES/SDS
Turtle Run South (Oak Grove)	Anoka	86,300	1,151	NPDES/SDS
		173,400	2,313	

*Pop. Equiv. – The population equivalent to the daily design flow of the treatment plant where average *per capita* usage is estimated at 75 gallons per day. This number does not necessarily match the US census population of the community.

2000 – The following **(8)** wastewater treatment facilities were put into service from May 1st to December 31st of calendar year 2000 in communities that previously had no central collection and treatment (the May 1st start date for calendar year 2000 is as stipulated in Minn. Stat. § 115.447):

Community	County	Capacity (gallons/day)	Pop Equiv.*	Permit Type
Birchwood Terrace (mobile home park)	Chisago	21,000	280	NPDES/SDS
Fields of St. Croix Phase 2 (Lake Elmo)	Washington	31,000	413	NPDES/SDS
Hanover, City of	Hennepin/Wright	645,000	8,600	NPDES/SDS
Hidden River (near South Haven)	Wright	17,000	227	NPDES/SDS
Jackson Meadows (Marine on St. Croix)	Washington	5,500	73	NPDES
Kilkenny, City of	Le Sueur	23,000	307	NPDES/SDS
Otsego, City of	Wright	400,000	5,333	NPDES/SDS
Palisade, City of	Aitkin	13,000	173	NPDES/SDS
		1,155,500	15,406	and the first of the

*Pop. Equiv. – The population equivalent to the daily design flow of the treatment plant where average *per capita* usage is estimated at 75 gallons per day. This number does not necessarily match the US census population of the community.